

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 23-7059

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DARRELL WILCOX and MATTHEW MCGUIRE, individually and on behalf of
the Georgetown University Defined Contribution Retirement Plan and the
Georgetown University Voluntary Contribution Retirement Plan,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY, CHRISTOPHER AUGOSTINI, and
GEOFF CHATAS,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
1:18-cv-422 (Hon. Amy B. Jackson)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Jaime A. Santos
Rohiniyurie Tashima
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

November 3, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ERISA encourages the creation of benefit plans by affording flexibility and discretion to plan sponsors and fiduciaries.	5
II. An ERISA complaint that lacks direct allegations of wrongdoing cannot rely solely on inferences from circumstantial facts that merely suggest a possibility of misconduct.	9
A. Claims that seek inferences of wrongdoing from circumstantial facts must allege something more than outcomes that are equally consistent with lawful behavior.	11
B. The complaint in this case is filled with allegations that closely resemble the types of allegations rejected as implausible in <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i>	15
C. Allowing hindsight-based disagreement with discretionary fiduciary decisions would encourage meritless lawsuits designed to extract costly settlements.	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	15, 17
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 14, 15
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 11, 22
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Muehlgay v.</i> <i>Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1088019 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)	26
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>England v. DENSO Int'l Am., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4851878 (E.D. Mich. July 28, 2023).....	17, 18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	4

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Fine v. Semet</i> , 699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Northwell Health, Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 148 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	17
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
* <i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	1, 4, 7, 9, 14, 21
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Lard v. Marmon Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6198805 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2023).....	17
* <i>Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.</i> , 80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023)	17, 19, 20
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
* <i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)	15, 17
<i>Miller v. Packaging Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2705818 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2023).....	18
<i>Perkins v. United Surgical Partners Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 824839 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022).....	17
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 10
<i>In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	23

<i>RSM Production Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP</i> , 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 2023 WL 186679 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2023)	17
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 2023 WL 4350650 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023).....	18
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	11, 15
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 19, 22, 23
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 26
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)	23
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	5
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	19, 24
Statutes and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	8
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2.....	20
Other Authorities	
Daniel Aronowitz, <i>Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans</i> , Euclid Specialty (Dec. 2020), https://bit.ly/3hNXJaW	2, 26, 27

Deloitte Development LLC, <i>2019 Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3wLmhp1	7
Ted Godbout, <i>Demand for Employer Financial Wellness Benefits Remains Strong</i> , NAPA (Dec. 15, 2022), https://bit.ly/493JGpS	25
Judy Greenwald, Business Insurance, <i>Litigation Leads to Hardening Fiduciary Liability Market</i> (Apr. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ytoRBX	26
H.R. 3185, 110th Cong. (2007).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2918	5
<i>Helping Workers Save for Retirement: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 110th Cong. 15 (2008)	8
Sarah Holden et al., <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020</i> , ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), https://bit.ly/3vnbCU3	16
Inside Compensation, <i>ERISA Litigation Surging – Focus on Fees</i> (July 16, 2018), https://www.insidecompensation.com/2018/07/16/erisa-litigation-surging-focus-on-fees/	2
Investment Company Institute, <i>Investment Company Fact Book</i> (61st ed. 2021), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2023-05/2023-factbook.pdf	9
Lockton Financial Services Claims Practice, <i>Fiduciary Liability Claim Trends 1</i> (Feb. 2017), https://bit.ly/3h5mssJ	22
George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?</i> , Ctr. for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), https://bit.ly/3fUxDR1	25
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3NwDLiN	16, 25
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3rjBA83	16
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Tips for Selecting and Monitoring Service Providers for Your Employee Benefit Plan</i> , https://bit.ly/46s7xxr	20

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Op. No. 81-12A, 1981 WL 17733, at *1 (Jan. 15, 1981).....	6
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct.18, 2021), https://bit.ly/307mOHg	26
Noah Zuss, <i>Employees' Improved Finances Mean More Demand for Financial Wellness Tools</i> , PlanSponsor (Jan. 11, 2022), https://bit.ly/495eJlc	25
